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Overview of Presentation

• Why is housing a problem?

– Limited Supply

– Increased Demand & Affordability

• What can we do?

– Local housing plans supported by a regional overview

– Implement strategies
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WHY IS HOUSING AN ISSUE?
SUPPLY
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Problems in the Housing Ecosystem

• Limited construction

– Increased costs

– Labor shortages

– Shifts in developer preferences

• Lack of development competition

• Mass demolition

• Housing lifecycle interruptions
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Some Areas Actually Saw Housing Units Decrease
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Construction Costs are Much Higher than a Decade Ago
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Builders are Focusing on the Higher End of the Market
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New Construction Was Absent for Several Years
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New Construction Was Absent for Several Years
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Housing Deficit
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Aging in Place

• The U.S. Census estimates that adults aged 65+ will double 
between 2006 and 2030

• Insurance companies are encouraging aging-in-place to reduce 
costs of care

• Often times it is financially prudent to age in place rather than 
move to another home

• Mass aging in place can interrupt the lifecycle of housing
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US Census; AARP
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US National Mover Rate by Age Group (2016-2017)
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Occupation of Rented or Owned Dwellings
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WHY IS HOUSING AN ISSUE IN OUR REGION?
DEMAND & AFFORDABILITY
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Housing Values Have Fully Recovered
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Housing Values 
Continue to Rise
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Wages are Improving but not Fast Enough
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Wage Growth Is Not Keeping Up With Home Costs
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Many Home Owners Pay Too Much for Housing
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US Census American Community Survey, Table DP04
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Renters Are in Worse Shape
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Source: St. Louis Federal Reserve and Up For Growth National Coalition

Percent of Households that Spend More than 30% 
of Gross Income on Housing - 2015
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The Low 
Income 
Housing 
Supply is 
Limited
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US Census American Community Survey, Table DP04
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% Renter 
Occupied 

Units
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% Owner 
Occupied 

Units
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WHAT CAN WE DO?
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Create a Regional Housing Toolkit

• The plan will be crafted to serve as the foundation for local plans 
as well as provide an overview of the regional housing ecosystem

• Gather quantitate data to reduce redundancy among local plans
– Supply data

– Demand data

• Gather qualitative data
– Interviews with key stakeholders

– Survey

• Synthesize Target Market and other local housing plans

26
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Create a Regional Housing Toolkit

• Purchase, and make available, a housing product feasibility 
model and mapping software

– MapCraft Labs - https://www.mapcraftlabs.com/

• Regional housing SWOT analysis

• Find best practices through literature review and comparison 
areas

– Provide local groups with a menu of strategies

27
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Create a Housing Plan for Kalamazoo County

• The plan will use the following outline:

– Create a steering committee of stakeholders

– Use regional SWOT to conduct local SWOT

– Assess the local housing market

– Define Goals, Objectives, and strategies

– Create implementation plan for identified strategies

• Identify champions of each strategy and create accountability system

• Define and track progress

– Find the appropriate role for each local partner
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Questions or Comments?

Lee Adams

Community Development Leader | W. E. Upjohn Institute

Director | Southcentral Michigan Planning Council

Adams@Upjohn.org

269-385-0409

29

mailto:Adams@Upjohn.org






CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO - BOARD OF TRUSTEES – May 28, 2019 - Page 1 of 5  
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 28, 2019 
 

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo, 
Kalamazoo County, was held at 7:30 p.m., Tuesday, May 28, 2019 at the Charter Township of 
Kalamazoo Administrative Offices, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004-1099. 

 
Item 1  CALL TO ORDER 
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
Item 2  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Trustee Strebs led the Pledge of Allegiance.  

 
Item 3  ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS 
All present. 
 
Item 4  ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS TO AGENDA 
None. 
    
Item 5   PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
David Benac, 1410 Henderson, spoke against opting out of commercial recreational marihuana. 
Adam Tucker, representing 2233 N. Burdick, said we are invited to visit his business next 
Monday around 5 pm. He said that their businesses will provide an estimated 150 to 200 jobs.  
 
Item 6  CONSENT AGENDA 
Clerk Miller moved, seconded by Trustee Strebs, to approve the consent agenda which 
included action on the following items: 
Approval of: 

A. Minutes of May 13, 2019 Board of Trustees Work Group Meeting 
B. Minutes of May 13, 2019 Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
C. Payment of Bills in the amount of $57,462.82 

Receipt of: 
A. Treasurer’s Report for April 2019 
B. Budget Report for April 2019 
C. Fire Department Report for April 2019 

Motion carried. 
 
Item 7  PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
Item 7A Kalsec Industrial Facilities Tax Exemption Application 
Supervisor Martin opened the public hearing at 7:37 pm.  
 
Jim Justice, on behalf of Kalsec, stated that they are asking for exemption on $4.5 million 
investment. Since the last tax exemption the Township granted, they have added 50 jobs. 
Kalsec employs about 300 people locally. Clerk Miller and Trustee Hathcock asked questions 
about the details of the exemption, which were answered by Manager Mitchell and Attorney 
Seeber. Trustee Strebs asked about the jobs protected by the previous exemption. Mr. Justice 
answered that the number of jobs promised to be protected is 50. Trustee Leuty asked about 
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vertical integration, whether the implication was that research and production could be 
concentrated here. Mr. Justice replied that this was certainly the intent. Treasurer Miller thanked 
Kalsec through Mr. Justice for the continued investment in the Township. Trustee Leigh pointed 
out that the purpose was to bring more jobs to the community. Trustee Strebs asked what 
happens if Kalsec does not meet the expectations set forth in the agreement. Attorney Seth 
Koches answered that Kalsec will provide an annual report about jobs retained. An Industrial 
Facilities Tax (IFT) can be revoked if agreements are not fulfilled.  
 
Supervisor Martin closed the public hearing at 7:43 pm. 
 
Item 8  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None at this meeting. 
 
Item 9  NEW BUSINESS 
 
Item 9A REQUEST TO APPROVE KALSEC INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES TAX 

EXEMPTION APPLICATION 
 
Treasurer Miller moved, seconded by Trustee Leigh, to approve the Kalsec Industrial 
Facilities Tax Exemption Application by adopting the Resolution. Roll call vote, 6-1 
(Trustee Hathcock).  Motion carried. 
 
Item 9B REQUEST TO ACCEPT RECREATIONAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES OPT-

OUT ORDINANCE FOR FIRST READING 
Manager Mitchell pointed out that this applies to the commercial aspects of recreational 
marihuana only. We are opting out but moving forward with Planning Commission consideration 
of zoning to allow approval of recreational marihuana facilities.  
 
Attorney Seeber stated that the Planning Commission is not ready to hold a public hearing.  
 
Clerk Miller moved, seconded by Trustee Leigh, to accept the proposed Recreational 
Marihuana Facilities Opt-Out Ordinance for first reading.  
 
Clerk Miller stated that we all realized when dealing with medical marihuana that recreational 
was on the way, but that the current law has some unclear aspects that need to be worked out 
before we can proceed. He is eager to expand to recreational when feasible. 
 
Trustee Hathcock expressed the opinion that most people voted in favor of recreational 
marihuana, and the current ordinance allows us to back away. 
 
Trustee Leigh agrees with the ordinance because state is putting the onus on municipalities, 
and it will not stop us from opting in later. We have one of the experts in Michigan marihuana 
law working for the Township’s law firm. 
 
Trustee Strebs pointed out we had an in-depth discussion at our last work session. She agrees 
with taking a thoughtful review of the situation.  
 
Trustee Leuty said that we are a thoughtful board, and if the state does not get their act 
together, it automatically falls to us to do all the work of approval.  



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO - BOARD OF TRUSTEES – May 28, 2019 - Page 3 of 5  
 

 

 
Treasurer Miller asked our attorney when the state will accept recreational applications. 
Attorney Seeber answered that the state is supposed to have the rules in place by December of 
this year.   Treasurer Miller said it will take the state a while, this gives us a little bit of time.  
 
Trustee Hathcock again expressed his disapproval.  
 
Roll call vote, 6-1 (Trustee Hathcock), motion carried. 
Item 9C REQUEST TO APPROVE FIRE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

PARCHMENT AND CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
 
Supervisor Martin spoke to proposed contract extension and moved to approve the 
contract extension for six months, at $3,500 per month, seconded by Trustee Leuty.  
 
Trustee Leuty stated he sees no negative aspect, Parchment is safer, and so are we. Trustee 
Leigh agreed. Manager Mitchell commented that the contract also provides them a battalion 
chief.   
 
Motion carried. 
 
Item 9D REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO ENTER INTO NEGOTIATIONS FOR NEW 

CONTRACT FOR MANAGEMENT OF GRAND PRAIRIE GOLF COURSE 
Manager Mitchell explained that the Golf Course has been managed by the same couple since 
1991. The wife has not taken a payment for the last three years. Some positive aspects are a 
partnership with WMU and the junior golf program. He explained the revenue and expense 
report. 
 
Supervisor Martin commented that maintenance has been costly in recent years.  
 
Trustee Leigh commented that we have not received financials from the golf course. She agrees 
with waiving the 15% for 2019 and working on a new contract.  
 
Clerk Miller agreed with developing a long-term plan, in that the current team will want to retire 
at some time, and if it becomes a Township park it will cost a lot more. 
 
Trustee Strebs echoed the concern about lack of financials and an audit. She expressed the 
hope that it could be advertised on social media.  
 
Treasurer Miller suggested postponing the vote on the proposal. The Township has made many 
expenditures for the golf course.  
 
Trustee Leigh commented that $140,000 balance previously mentioned is capital, not cash.  
 
Trustee Leuty thanked Ann Marie and Jim for their efforts. He is comfortable forgoing the 15% 
for this year.  
 
Clerk Miller moved, seconded by Supervisor Martin, to suspend the Grand Prairie Golf 
Course 15% fee for 2019, and authorize the Manager to negotiate a new contract not to 
exceed 36 months. 
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Manager Mitchell asked whether anyone had any concerns adding alcohol to the golf course.  
 
Trustee Leigh had liability concerns.  
 
Trustee Hathcock agreed with selling alcohol. 
 
Treasurer Miller supports the golf course, but does favor voting before we have more 
information. 
 
Motion carried. 
Item 10 ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
There were no items removed from the Consent Agenda. 
 
Item 11 BOARD MEMBER REPORTS 
Trustee Strebs reported on the Memorial Day parade in Kalamazoo, and her sympathies and 
gratitude for those who lost their lives. 
 
Trustee Hathcock said the Planning Commission will work towards resolving issues concerning 
marihuana facilities. 
 
Trustee Leigh attended an advisory committee for the CCTA, dealing with Metro Connect. She 
has been bothered by many things that are happening in this country. A rally in front of City Hall 
protesting anti-abortion laws was held last week. She discussed a recent Supreme Court ruling 
on abortion. She will be speaking on national issues at our meetings. 
 
Clerk Miller has been working on re-codifying our ordinances. He attended the ISAAC Banquet 
on May 18. He invited Board members to an ISAAC Housing Task Force workshop “Healing 
Through Exploring Local History of Racism and Segregation” on June 13, 2019. He has been 
discussing an amendment to our Non-Discrimination Ordinance dealing with source of income. 
 
Treasurer Miller invited people to an open house for the Eastwood Gateway project, at 4 to 6 
pm tomorrow, 1519 E Michigan.  
 
Trustee Leuty shared that the Zoning Board of Appeals met to consider a request for a variance 
from a 500 foot buffer to 150 feet for a medical marihuana business. It was denied. The Fire 
Department report is available under Documents/Board packet. Patrick Hudson and Trustee 
Leuty will be meeting to plan for a new Recreation Plan. He looked through the KABA 
documents to find that nine houses since March 2015 have installed solar panels. He quoted 
Jefferson: “The biggest threat to democracy is an uneducated electorate.”  
 
Supervisor Martin said that the Fire Department has been extremely busy. Five-inch hose is 
being tested. The lights in the Board Room are new LEDs. He mentioned our video person, 
Ursula Mayr’s awards from WMU for creating videos for the Spanish Dept. 
 
Item 12 ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
Attorney Koches is here to get signatures on the IFT. 
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She said that we have Jim and Ann-Marie Roscheck - they should be a draw to golf at Grand 
Prairie. 
 
Item 13 MANAGER REPORT 
Talons-Out flight will be happening this weekend. HVAC is being installed.  Northside Ministerial 
Alliance had its last meeting before a summer break.  The Township has been approached by 
persons interested in marihuana micro-businesses.  We are working on first right of refusal for 
foreclosed properties.  
 
Item 14  PUBLIC COMMENTS 
There were no public comments. 
 
Item 15 ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 
9:23 p.m. 
 
  
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:               Respectfully submitted, 

 Supervisor Donald D. Martin    
 Clerk Mark E. Miller 
   Treasurer Sherine M. Miller 
   Trustee Jeremy L. Hathcock 
 Trustee Nicolette Leigh     __________________________ 
 Trustee Steven C. Leuty     Mark E. Miller, Clerk 
 Trustee Jennifer A. Strebs      
             

   
ABSENT:       Attested to by, 

   
         

ALSO PRESENT:  
Attorney Roxanne Seeber     ___________________________ 
Manager Dexter Mitchell     Donald D. Martin, Supervisor 
 



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 1/8Page:06/07/2019 11:27 AM
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DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/11/2019 - 06/11/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Vendor 000426 - ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY:

06/07/2019MONICAKACCT #172902
NOpen47.00 47.00 05/31/201905/31/2019ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY25428

87142020

47.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

06/07/2019MONICAKACCT #172902
NOpen22.00 22.00 05/31/201905/31/2019ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY25429

87123573

22.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

06/07/2019MONICAKACCT #171123
NOpen25.00 25.00 05/31/201905/31/2019ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY25430

87142019

25.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
94.00 94.00 Total for vendor 000426 - ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY:

Vendor 001300 - APPROVED PROTECTION SYSTEMS:

06/07/2019MONICAKHOSE & NOZZLE ASSEMBLY
NOpen348.00 348.00 05/31/201905/31/2019APPROVED PROTECTION SYSTEMS25420

16561984

348.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
348.00 348.00 Total for vendor 001300 - APPROVED PROTECTION SYSTEMS:

Vendor 001523 - PREMIER SAFETY:

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen290.00 290.00 05/31/201905/31/2019PREMIER SAFETY25441

04159580

290.00 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen40.05 40.05 05/31/201905/31/2019PREMIER SAFETY25445

04159942

40.05 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen8.75 8.75 05/31/201905/31/2019PREMIER SAFETY25454

04159504

8.75 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00
338.80 338.80 Total for vendor 001523 - PREMIER SAFETY:

Vendor 003007 - BILL'S LOCK SHOP, INC.:

06/07/2019MONICAKKEYS
NOpen60.00 60.00 05/31/201905/31/2019BILL'S LOCK SHOP, INC.25432

01099
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 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

60.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
60.00 60.00 Total for vendor 003007 - BILL'S LOCK SHOP, INC.:

Vendor 006330 - CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC #774494:

06/07/2019MONICAKDEDUCTIBLE
NOpen100.00 100.00 05/31/201905/31/2019CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC #77449425431

S3-12767

100.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
100.00 100.00 Total for vendor 006330 - CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC #774494:

Vendor 006672 - CONSUMERS ENERGY:

06/07/2019MONICAKACCT #1000 1418 7866
NOpen30.04 30.04 05/31/201905/31/2019CONSUMERS ENERGY25437

204209474897

30.04 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC883-520-921.00
30.04 30.04 Total for vendor 006672 - CONSUMERS ENERGY:

Vendor 010619 - RIVER RUN PRESS:

06/07/2019MONICAKCARDS/ENVELOPES
NOpen221.30 221.30 05/31/201905/31/2019RIVER RUN PRESS25411

149842

221.30 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
221.30 221.30 Total for vendor 010619 - RIVER RUN PRESS:

Vendor 013500 - CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS:

06/07/2019MONICAKACCT #1109620
NOpen409.98 409.98 05/31/201905/31/2019CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS25444

1109620060119

409.98 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00
409.98 409.98 Total for vendor 013500 - CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS:

Vendor 017007 - GOGGIN RENTALS:

06/07/2019MONICAKBOBCAT
NOpen313.50 313.50 05/31/201905/31/2019GOGGIN RENTALS25449

185787

313.50 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00
313.50 313.50 Total for vendor 017007 - GOGGIN RENTALS:

Vendor 022170 - INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC:
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 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

06/07/2019MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen77.76 77.76 05/31/201905/31/2019INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC25438

1912683-1

77.76 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

06/07/2019MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen34.13 34.13 05/31/201905/31/2019INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC25442

1913476-0

34.13 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

06/07/2019MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen226.23 226.23 05/31/201905/31/2019INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC25456

1912683-0

226.23 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

06/07/2019MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen300.86 300.86 05/31/201905/31/2019INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC25457

1911726-0

300.86 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
638.98 638.98 Total for vendor 022170 - INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC:

Vendor 026006 - KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY:

06/07/2019MONICAKPROPERTY INSPECTIONS
NOpen715.00 715.00 05/31/201905/31/2019KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY25448

19-06-05

715.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00
715.00 715.00 Total for vendor 026006 - KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY:

Vendor 026139 - KALLEWARD GROUP, INC.:

06/07/2019MONICAKPROJECT #19-0124
NOpen42,650.10 42,650.10 05/31/201905/31/2019KALLEWARD GROUP, INC.25434

4257

42,650.10 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS402-265-975.00

06/07/2019MONICAKPROJECT #19-0124
NOpen15,885.00 15,885.00 05/31/201905/31/2019KALLEWARD GROUP, INC.25435

4245

15,885.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS402-265-975.00
58,535.10 58,535.10 Total for vendor 026139 - KALLEWARD GROUP, INC.:

Vendor 030018 - SANDERSON & DEHAAN IRRIGATION, INC.:

06/07/2019MONICAKSERVICE
NOpen54.16 54.16 05/31/201905/31/2019SANDERSON & DEHAAN IRRIGATION, INC.25424

SWO138350

54.16 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/11/2019 - 06/11/2019
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 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

06/07/2019MONICAKTAX EXEMPT #38-6006910
NOpen(3.07)(3.07)05/31/201905/31/2019SANDERSON & DEHAAN IRRIGATION, INC.25425

SWO138350A

(3.07)OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00
51.09 51.09 Total for vendor 030018 - SANDERSON & DEHAAN IRRIGATION, INC.:

Vendor 030024 - MARTIN & ASSOCIATES:

06/07/2019MONICAKHVAC PROJECT
NOpen2,242.55 2,242.55 05/31/201905/31/2019MARTIN & ASSOCIATES25413

5115

2,242.55 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS402-265-975.00
2,242.55 2,242.55 Total for vendor 030024 - MARTIN & ASSOCIATES:

Vendor 031552 - MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST:

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen7.48 7.48 05/31/201905/31/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST25418

5298

7.48 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen54.37 54.37 05/31/201905/31/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST25419

5372

54.37 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen66.65 66.65 05/31/201905/31/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST25443

4857

66.65 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen476.95 476.95 05/31/201905/31/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST25446

5150

476.95 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen44.79 44.79 05/31/201905/31/2019MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST25450

5226

44.79 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00
650.24 650.24 Total for vendor 031552 - MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST:

Vendor 032010 - MFSIA:

06/07/2019MONICAKMFSIA DUES
NOpen825.00 825.00 05/31/201905/31/2019MFSIA25452

052819

825.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00
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825.00 825.00 Total for vendor 032010 - MFSIA:

Vendor 032651 - MULDER'S LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES:

06/07/2019MONICAKTOPSOIL
NOpen55.00 55.00 05/31/201905/31/2019MULDER'S LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES25440

502654

55.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS206-336-932.00
55.00 55.00 Total for vendor 032651 - MULDER'S LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES:

Vendor 033829 - RIDGE COMPANY:

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen37.88 37.88 05/31/201905/31/2019RIDGE COMPANY25417

351569

37.88 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
37.88 37.88 Total for vendor 033829 - RIDGE COMPANY:

Vendor 038500 - OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF KALAMAZOO, INC.:

06/07/2019MONICAKBACK DOOR OPERATORS
NOpen3,148.00 3,148.00 05/31/201905/31/2019OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF KALAMAZOO, INC.25426

INVOHD000161039

3,148.00 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

06/07/2019MONICAKFRONT DOORS
NOpen3,148.00 3,148.00 05/31/201905/31/2019OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF KALAMAZOO, INC.25427

INVOHD000161040

3,148.00 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00
6,296.00 6,296.00 Total for vendor 038500 - OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF KALAMAZOO, INC.:

Vendor 045001 - JONS TO GO:

06/07/2019MONICAKSTROUD PARK
NOpen98.00 98.00 05/31/201905/31/2019JONS TO GO25421

131535

98.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00

06/07/2019MONICAKWILSON PARK
NOpen98.00 98.00 05/31/201905/31/2019JONS TO GO25422

131536

98.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00
196.00 196.00 Total for vendor 045001 - JONS TO GO:

Vendor 050012 - ADVANCED RADIOLOGY SERVICES:
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06/07/2019MONICAKACCT #ARS.B101314989
NOpen41.00 41.00 05/31/201905/31/2019ADVANCED RADIOLOGY SERVICES25433

051319

41.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING207-301-812.00
41.00 41.00 Total for vendor 050012 - ADVANCED RADIOLOGY SERVICES:

Vendor 058029 - PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.:

06/07/2019MONICAKSAW GRANT
NOpen18,507.25 18,507.25 05/31/201905/31/2019PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.25458

49510

18,507.25 SAW ENGINEERING FEES884-520-820.00
18,507.25 18,507.25 Total for vendor 058029 - PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.:

Vendor 500207 - ESPER ELECTRIC, LTD:

06/07/2019MONICAKNEW CIRCUIT
NOpen1,200.00 1,200.00 05/31/201905/31/2019ESPER ELECTRIC, LTD25423

18306

1,200.00 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00
1,200.00 1,200.00 Total for vendor 500207 - ESPER ELECTRIC, LTD:

Vendor 500313 - JOHN GERNAAT & SONS, INC.:

06/07/2019MONICAKFLOWERS
NOpen217.50 217.50 05/31/201905/31/2019JOHN GERNAAT & SONS, INC.25412

11489

217.50 MAINT. - GROUNDS206-336-932.00
217.50 217.50 Total for vendor 500313 - JOHN GERNAAT & SONS, INC.:

Vendor 500509 - KALAMAZOO COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC:

06/07/2019MONICAKREGISTRATIONS
NOpen400.00 400.00 05/31/201905/31/2019KALAMAZOO COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC25447

36

400.00 TUITION/TRAINING206-336-960.00
400.00 400.00 Total for vendor 500509 - KALAMAZOO COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC:

Vendor 500577 - LEHRMAN LAWN CARE:

06/07/2019MONICAKLAWN CARE/WEED ORD
NOpen3,805.00 3,805.00 05/31/201905/31/2019LEHRMAN LAWN CARE25414

2533

2,095.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00
1,710.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00
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06/07/2019MONICAKWEED ORD
NOpen1,755.00 1,755.00 05/31/201905/31/2019LEHRMAN LAWN CARE25415

2534

1,755.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00
5,560.00 5,560.00 Total for vendor 500577 - LEHRMAN LAWN CARE:

Vendor 500590 - LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.:

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen42.00 42.00 05/31/201905/31/2019LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.25416

25041

42.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen130.14 130.14 05/31/201905/31/2019LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.25451

27388B

130.14 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
172.14 172.14 Total for vendor 500590 - LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.:

Vendor 500653 - MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.:

06/07/2019MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen266.61 266.61 05/31/201905/31/2019MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.25453

19204

266.61 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
266.61 266.61 Total for vendor 500653 - MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.:

Vendor 500741 - LIZ PLUMMER:

06/07/2019MONICAKDEPOSIT RETURN
NOpen50.00 50.00 05/31/201905/31/2019LIZ PLUMMER25436

060519

50.00 DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALS701-000-276.01
50.00 50.00 Total for vendor 500741 - LIZ PLUMMER:

Vendor 500761 - MEEKHOF TIRE OF KALAMAZOO:

06/07/2019MONICAKTIRES
NOpen656.00 656.00 05/31/201905/31/2019MEEKHOF TIRE OF KALAMAZOO25439

693894-71

656.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
656.00 656.00 Total for vendor 500761 - MEEKHOF TIRE OF KALAMAZOO:

Vendor 500941 - SUPERFLEET MASTERCARD PROGRAM:
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06/07/2019MONICAKACCT #FB204
NOpen304.21 304.21 05/31/201905/31/2019SUPERFLEET MASTERCARD PROGRAM25455

051719

304.21 GAS & OIL206-336-751.00
304.21 304.21 Total for vendor 500941 - SUPERFLEET MASTERCARD PROGRAM:

99,536.24 99,536.24 # of Invoices:              47  # Due:    47           Totals:
(3.07)(3.07)# of Credit Memos:           1  # Due:     1           Totals:

99,533.17 99,533.17 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

7,834.35 7,834.35 101 - GENERAL
12,232.88 12,232.88 206 - FIRE

101.00 101.00 207 - POLICE
60,777.65 60,777.65 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

50.00 50.00 701 - TRUST & AGENCY
30.04 30.04 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

18,507.25 18,507.25 884 - SAW GRANT

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

50.00 50.00 000 - REVENUES
1,270.26 1,270.26 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN

62,965.74 62,965.74 265 - MAINTENANCE
101.00 101.00 301 - POLICE

4,180.00 4,180.00 310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE BDG, RENTAL)
12,232.88 12,232.88 336 - FIRE
18,537.29 18,537.29 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

196.00 196.00 751 - RECREATION
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174.20 850-906-970.00CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTROAD COMMISSION OF KALAMAZOO COUNTY521041085BOND05/02/2019

16.50 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESABSOPURE WATER COMPANY8709277245531POOL05/09/2019

120.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRBERRIEN COUNTY PROSECUTOR04221945532POOL05/09/2019

429.98 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRBEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT0248052019032945533POOL05/09/2019

883.94 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPR0248052019042645533

1,313.92 

155.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRBERRIEN COUNTY TREASURER04221945534POOL05/09/2019

45.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPR042219A45534

10.70 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPR04241945534

73.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPR042419A45534

32.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPR042219B45534

54.80 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPR05011945534

370.50 

493.75 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRBRENT GOULD PLUMBING767245535POOL05/09/2019

50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALSJULIE FIELDS05071945536POOL05/09/2019

517.88 206-336-921.04UTILITIES - ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGY20696781276645537POOL05/09/2019

351.93 206-336-923.04UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20714531445045537

869.81 

50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALSDIANE WHITE05071945538POOL05/09/2019

50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALSBARBARA BLADES05071945539POOL05/09/2019

42,000.00 811-440-983.00FIRE EQUIPMENTDOUGLASS SAFETY SYSTEMS LLC4447745540POOL05/09/2019

205.52 101-200-811.00PURCHASED SERVICECHARTER COMMUNICATIONS061487704231945541POOL05/09/2019

141.06 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE009570404161945541

141.03 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE002621204161945541

487.61 

33.25 101-200-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESGORDON WATER177502345542POOL05/09/2019

199.86 701-000-222.01KCTA TRANSPORTATIONKALAMAZOO COUNTY04221945543POOL05/09/2019

2,461.42 701-000-223.00DUE TO LIBRARY - 01KAL. PUBLIC LIBRARY04221945544POOL05/09/2019

460.70 701-000-222.00DUE TO COUNTY SUMMERKALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER04221945545POOL05/09/2019

133.31 701-000-222.05JUVENILE HOME042219B45545

62.88 701-000-222.06COUNTY HOUSING FUND042219C45545

915.67 701-000-222.07CO PUBLIC SAFETY042219A45545

28.64 701-000-222.09CO SENIOR042219D45545
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562.20 701-000-225.02SET 01042219E45545

28.38 701-000-227.01SET 40042219F45545

2,191.78 

34.47 101-209-751.00GAS & OILKALAMAZOO OIL CO.04111945546POOL05/09/2019

383.70 101-265-751.00GAS & OIL04291945546

1,213.82 206-336-751.00GAS & OIL042919A45546

2,185.90 207-301-751.00GAS & OIL04301945546

3,817.89 

1,777.43 701-000-235.00DUE TO KVCCKAL. VALLEY COMM. COLLEGE04221945547POOL05/09/2019

574.38 701-000-234.00DUE TO KVISDK/RESA04221945548POOL05/09/2019

33.31 701-000-234.01KRESA ISD DEBT042219A45548

607.69 

39,880.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRVIKEN DETECTION113045549POOL05/09/2019

168.70 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRAT&T269962122504F45550POOL05/09/2019

125.00 207-301-812.00EMPLOYMENT TESTINGROBERT LAMSON, LLC268645551POOL05/09/2019

250.00 207-301-812.00EMPLOYMENT TESTING269245551

415.00 207-301-812.00EMPLOYMENT TESTING269145551

375.00 207-301-812.00EMPLOYMENT TESTING267445551

1,165.00 

16.44 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLERIDGE COMPANY12121045552POOL05/09/2019

18.80 701-000-224.40DUE TO LIBRARY - 40PARCHMENT COMM. LIBRARY04221945553POOL05/09/2019

8,200.00 101-200-810.00COMPUTER SERVICEDBIX IT LLC20190495945554POOL05/09/2019

175.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRANTOON CONSTULTING SERVICES, LLC19-2545555POOL05/09/2019

460.06 701-000-225.03OPER 01SCHOOL DISTRICT #104221945556POOL05/09/2019

724.40 701-000-225.04DEBT 01042219A45556

1,184.46 

42.61 701-000-227.03DEBT 40PARCHMENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS04221945557POOL05/09/2019

471.98 701-000-222.04CCTA TRANSPORTATIONCENTRAL COUNTY TRANSPORTATION04221945558POOL05/09/2019

467.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRCITY OF SPRINGFIELD190000270545559POOL05/09/2019

3,593.31 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSTATE OF MICHIGAN551-53851345560POOL05/09/2019

50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALSTYRA SHEPHERD05071945561POOL05/09/2019
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5,596.43 701-000-214.00DELINQ PPT - TWPTWP. OF KALAMAZOO04221945562POOL05/09/2019

144.83 701-000-214.03ADMINISTRATIVE FEE042219B45562

17.28 701-000-214.04STREET LIGHTING042219C45562

19.22 701-000-214.13POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT042219D45562

32.04 701-000-214.14FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT042219E45562

44.86 701-000-214.15POLICE OPERATING042219F45562

438.87 701-000-214.16FEES/PENALTY042219A45562

1,577.54 701-000-214.17ROAD BOND ASSESSMENT042219G45562

7,871.07 

300.00 727-000-297.00NON-ADJUDICATEDVICTORIA SALLIE04221945563POOL05/09/2019

3,900.00 101-223-817.00AUDIT/ACCOUNTING SERVICEWATKINS ROSS2072045564POOL05/09/2019

421.46 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRVERIZON WIRELESS982833121945565POOL05/09/2019

428.40 810-440-983.00NEW EQUIPMENTWINDER POLICE EQUIPMENT2019050145566POOL05/09/2019

309.79 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRGALLS, INC.01222397545567POOL05/09/2019

72.00 101-200-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEROSE PEST SOLUTIONS12048416345568POOL05/09/2019

127.00 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE12047304645568

76.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPR12047855145568

275.00 

2,733.00 101-200-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEGENERAL CODECMS002142845569POOL05/09/2019

5,788.85 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSOUTHWEST ENFORCEMENT05061945570POOL05/09/2019

76.09 206-336-751.00GAS & OILSUPERFLEET MASTERCARD PROGRAM04171945571POOL05/09/2019

202.65 101-265-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEREPUBLIC SERVICES #2490249-00634622945572POOL05/09/2019

75.95 101-265-811.00PURCHASED SERVICE0249-00634633845572

38.60 101-276-811.00PURCHASED SERVICE0249-00634622945572

38.58 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES0249-00634622945572

211.71 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE0249-00634622945572

567.49 

50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALSROBYNNE HANKO05071945573POOL05/09/2019

2,804.78 704-000-212.00INTERESTKALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER0507191359TAX05/14/2019

1,023.56 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRBARCODE APPLICATIONS, INC.2902445574POOL05/16/2019

50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALSDOROTHY MATLOCK011819A45575POOL05/16/2019

50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALS05161945575

100.00 
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50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALSDESTINEY REASON05161945576POOL05/16/2019

815.02 101-200-923.00UTILITIES - FUELCONSUMERS ENERGY20225161487645577POOL05/16/2019

473.28 206-336-921.01UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20100606927045577

25.40 206-336-921.01UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20100606927145577

322.84 206-336-923.01UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20100606927045577

286.17 207-301-921.00RAVINE TOWER SITE - ELECTRIC20314150999145577

29.78 883-520-921.00UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20598924014745577

1,952.49 

1,182.04 219-448-921.00UTILITIES - ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGY20412044680545578POOL05/16/2019

196.42 206-336-934.00MAINT. - MACHINESTEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT59138245579POOL05/16/2019

(9.03)206-336-934.00MAINT. - MACHINE58185545579

187.39 

94.75 206-336-933.00MAINT. - RADIOFARM "N" GARDEN, INC.15275245580POOL05/16/2019

409.98 101-200-811.00PURCHASED SERVICECHARTER COMMUNICATIONS110962005011945581POOL05/16/2019

89.88 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE002594105011945581

84.99 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE028482905011945581

133.22 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE002622005011945581

46.80 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE010019905011945581

84.99 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE028475305011945581

84.99 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE028481105011945581

934.85 

803.02 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICEALL PRO EXERCISE SERVICES-630745582POOL05/16/2019

303.94 101-200-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIESINTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC1902779-045583POOL05/16/2019

550.00 101-310-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEKALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY19-06-0445584POOL05/16/2019

84.40 101-200-927.00UTILITIES - WATERKALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER04121945585POOL05/16/2019

56.92 206-336-927.02UTILITIES - WATER04161945585

29.06 206-336-927.03UTILITIES - WATER04151945585

56.55 206-336-927.04UTILITIES - WATER041219A45585

226.93 

161.44 101-200-903.00NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONSMLIVE MEDIA GROUP000908933645586POOL05/16/2019

442.18 101-400-903.00NOTICES000909584645586

422.99 101-400-903.00NOTICES000912238745586

1,026.61 

75.75 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESKALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIESIN015214045587POOL05/16/2019

75.75 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESIN015180245587
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75.75 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESIN015176045587

75.75 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESIN015168745587

75.75 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESIN015093545587

75.75 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESIN015128445587

75.75 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESIN015218845587

(12.62)101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESCN000179645587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015062645587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015078645587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015075745587

50.50 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN014961245587

37.88 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN014976245587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN014970845587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015032945587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015042145587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015049045587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015056345587

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015045645587

1,287.76 

1,749.75 101-265-931.00MAINT. - BUILDINGMENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST266645588POOL05/16/2019

43.92 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES208145588

73.88 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES181745588

18.99 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING250745588

27.97 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING224645588

430.60 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING175045588

99.98 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING312945588

2,445.09 

479.50 101-191-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIESMICHIGAN ELECTION RESOURCES4142545589POOL05/16/2019

109.07 101-191-811.00PURCHASED SERVICE4143945589

588.57 

125.00 207-301-812.00EMPLOYMENT TESTINGROBERT LAMSON, LLC269645590POOL05/16/2019

3,500.00 101-200-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEMUNICIPAL CONSULTING SERVICES LLCKAL345591POOL05/16/2019

2,824.00 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLENATIONAL HOSE TESTING4822145592POOL05/16/2019

57.55 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLERIDGE COMPANY13041745593POOL05/16/2019

536.69 101-265-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESNETWORK SERVICES COMPANYI437293445594POOL05/16/2019

55.00 101-265-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESOKUN BROTHERS SHOES, INC.04261945595POOL05/16/2019

220.00 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEOIK INDUSTRIES5446445596POOL05/16/2019
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360.00 101-400-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBLPLANNING & ZONING NEWS04101945597POOL05/16/2019

282.68 101-265-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESPURITY CYLINDER, INC.0074965545598POOL05/16/2019

31.50 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESJONS TO GO12992145599POOL05/16/2019

8.95 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESSHARP SHOP644345600POOL05/16/2019

22.96 206-336-934.00MAINT. - MACHINE644145600

31.91 

3,630.00 101-223-817.00AUDIT/ACCOUNTING SERVICESIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC9982545601POOL05/16/2019

6,000.00 101-223-817.01AUDIT SERVICES9982545601

9,630.00 

16.67 207-301-812.01BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONPEOPLEFACTS, LLC201904081645602POOL05/16/2019

125.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSTATE OF MICHIGAN551-53938645603POOL05/16/2019

35.00 207-301-812.00EMPLOYMENT TESTINGADVANCED RADIOLOGY SERVICES04161945604POOL05/16/2019

2,419.51 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRWEX BANK5896347145605POOL05/16/2019

** VOIDED **ENGINEERING SERVICESPREIN & NEWHOF, INC.4903845606POOL05/16/2019

** VOIDED **OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPS4904145606

** VOIDED **SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT0415759445606

** VOIDED **ENGINEERING FEES4900245606

200.00 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICET & J TOWING3074645607POOL05/16/2019

2,732.00 101-200-742.00SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEESBS & A SOFTWARE12305945608POOL05/16/2019

1,967.00 101-400-811.00PURCHASED SERVICE12305945608

4,699.00 

40.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSUSAN A MCCARTHY05141945609POOL05/16/2019

330.00 101-265-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEESPER ELECTRIC, LTD1803145610POOL05/16/2019

573.40 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING1815245610

903.40 

4,350.00 883-520-973.00CONSTRUCTION COSTSCHARTER TOWNSHIP OF TEXAS05161945611POOL05/16/2019

50.38 101-265-748.00PERSONAL EQUIP. - ALLOWANCEGALLS, INC.01253640345612POOL05/16/2019

625.48 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE01256605845612

675.86 

78.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRROSE PEST SOLUTIONS12048357145613POOL05/16/2019
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690.00 101-265-932.00MAINT. - GROUNDSLEHRMAN LAWN CARE248145614POOL05/16/2019

35.24 101-265-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESLOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.2548845615POOL05/16/2019

19.64 101-265-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING25469A45615

47.83 101-265-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING2533945615

45.25 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES2547345615

81.55 101-751-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES2717445615

229.51 

58.92 101-265-934.00MAINT. - MACHINEEXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT4720445616POOL05/16/2019

50.00 701-000-276.01DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALSTODD TALSMA05161945617POOL05/16/2019

3,014.18 101-400-821.00PLANNING CONSULTANTW.E. UPJOHN INSTITUTE FOR34054 INV #3545618POOL05/16/2019

500.00 301-906-996.00PAYING AGENT/BANK FEESHUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK1214245619POOL05/16/2019

50.00 207-301-782.00INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONSTRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE05011945620POOL05/16/2019

10.95 101-200-814.00PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICEWEST MICHIGAN LASER2298645621POOL05/16/2019

85.00 101-209-814.00PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE2298545621

95.95 

168.46 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEWRAPS & SIGNS BY TRIM IT237345622POOL05/16/2019

359.08 704-000-225.02SCH. #01 - OPERATINGSTATE OF MICHIGAN043019A1360TAX05/17/2019

31,255.31 704-000-225.05ACT - SCH. #01 - OPERATING0430191360

(87.67)704-000-227.01SCH. #40 - S.E.T.043019B1360

31,526.72 

250.00 206-336-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENTPREMIER SAFETY0415759445623POOL05/17/2019

500.00 101-200-820.00ENGINEERING SERVICESPREIN & NEWHOF, INC.49038A45624POOL05/17/2019

527.50 101-209-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPS49041A45624

275.00 883-520-820.00ENGINEERING FEES49002A45624

1,302.50 

87.54 701-000-237.00MISC FEES DUE TO COUNTYAILEEN JARRELL05201945625POOL05/24/2019

25.00 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESABSOPURE WATER COMPANY8711026745626POOL05/24/2019

7.00 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES5740974545626

14.00 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES5740963745626

42.40 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES8711175345626

14.00 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES5740974445626

102.40 
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7,000.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRBARRY COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE05211945627POOL05/24/2019

476.37 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRTIMOTHY BLANKSVARD05211945628POOL05/24/2019

26.86 101-751-921.00UTILITIES - ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGY20634508323245629POOL05/24/2019

468.73 206-336-921.02UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20234060179345629

78.43 206-336-921.02UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20234060179245629

87.57 206-336-921.03UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20207363953445629

25.40 206-336-921.03UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20509934349245629

198.08 206-336-923.02UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20234060179145629

58.85 206-336-923.02UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20234060179245629

118.67 206-336-923.03UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20216261781545629

1,062.59 

141.06 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICECHARTER COMMUNICATIONS009570405161945630POOL05/24/2019

141.03 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE002621205161945630

282.09 

66.49 101-265-934.00VAC WORLDFIRST BANKCARD05021945631POOL05/24/2019

117.85 101-265-939.00PAYPAL CAROLNATARP05021945631

4,144.41 101-751-970.00GAMETIME05021945631

354.72 206-336-727.00AMAZON MKTPLC05021945631

30.00 206-336-732.00PAYPAL MFIS05021945631

16.96 206-336-740.00PAYPAL JAMI05021945631

125.92 206-336-740.00DR HOOKS05021945631

16.99 206-336-933.00PAYPAL HODD05021945631

4,873.34 

34.50 101-215-732.00MTAFIRST BANKCARD050219A45632POOL05/24/2019

350.00 101-215-862.00MAMC050219A45632

700.00 101-215-862.01MAMC050219A45632

1,084.50 

156.96 101-101-862.00HOLIDAY INN GRAND RAPIDSFIRST BANKCARD050219B45633POOL05/24/2019

248.71 101-171-862.00COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT050219B45633

507.42 101-215-862.00COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT050219B45633

913.09 

7.04 207-301-727.00AMAZON.COMFIRST BANKCARD050219C45634POOL05/24/2019

105.00 207-301-732.00FBI NATL ACADEMY050219C45634

964.98 207-301-747.00AMAZON MKTPLC050219C45634

64.81 207-301-747.00AMAZON.COM050219C45634

260.00 207-301-747.00LIFELOC TECHNOLOGIES050219C45634

24.72 207-301-810.00AMAZON.COM050219C45634
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11.34 207-301-862.00QDOBA050219C45634

65.41 207-301-956.00JIMMY JOHNS050219C45634

1,503.30 

84.72 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRINTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC1908662-045635POOL05/24/2019

2,456.64 701-000-250.00CITY DELINQUENT WTR/SWR USAGEKALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER05231845636POOL05/24/2019

2,492.13 207-301-751.00GAS & OILKALAMAZOO OIL CO.05151945637POOL05/24/2019

164.45 206-336-853.00TELEPHONEAT&T269R01036905D45638POOL05/24/2019

562.95 206-336-853.00TELEPHONE269342197105F45638

353.12 207-301-853.02RADIO TOWER T1 LINE269R01129405F45638

1,080.52 

128.88 101-200-853.00TELEPHONEVERIZON WIRELESS982927909545639POOL05/24/2019

379.10 206-336-853.00TELEPHONE982927909545639

973.97 207-301-853.00TELEPHONE982927909545639

1,481.95 

33,781.00 727-000-297.00NON-ADJUDICATEDRODGER STAUDACHER05201945640POOL05/24/2019

41,529.10 226-527-811.00SOLID WASTEREPUBLIC SERVICES #2490249-00635112445641POOL05/24/2019

1,259.59 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEYST JOSEPH COUNTY SHERIFF DEPT05301945642POOL05/31/2019

330.00 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDINGALL-PHASE ELECTRIC3505-62132945643POOL05/31/2019

427.42 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING3505-62055045643

757.42 

143.82 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEYALLEGAN COUNTY05301945644POOL05/31/2019

300.00 101-200-826.00LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, THALL, 05131945645POOL05/31/2019

2,393.10 101-200-827.00LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.05131945645

7,120.40 101-310-827.00Legal Service-Gen. Twp.05131945645

4,296.00 101-400-827.00LEGAL SERVICES - GEN. TWP.05131945645

600.00 207-301-827.00LEGAL05131945645

14,709.50 

5,427.00 206-336-723.00INSURANCE - VOL. FIREMENBURNHAM & FLOWER INSURANCE GROUP817245646POOL05/31/2019

410.40 207-301-812.00EMPLOYMENT TESTINGBRONSON HEALTHCARE GROUP05041945647POOL05/31/2019

795.00 266-320-960.00TUITION/TRAININGCALIBRE PRESS, INC.7044045648POOL05/31/2019

227.65 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEYCITY OF ALLEGAN05301945649POOL05/31/2019

2,880.69 101-200-921.00UTILITIES - ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGY20714534581445650POOL05/31/2019
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839.60 101-265-932.00MAINT. - GROUNDSFARM "N" GARDEN, INC.15280445651POOL05/31/2019

245.67 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICEFIRE SERVICE MANAGEMENT2033545652POOL05/31/2019

1,500.00 207-301-931.65TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROADFURNITURE CITY BROADCASTING CORP05311945653POOL05/31/2019

23.75 101-200-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESGORDON WATER178248145654POOL05/31/2019

171.88 207-301-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIESINTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC1905792-045655POOL05/31/2019

102.24 207-301-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIES1898368-045655

274.12 

6,383.00 811-440-983.00FIRE EQUIPMENTMATTAWAN FIRE DEPARTMENT05161945656POOL05/31/2019

27.18 206-336-934.00MAINT. - MACHINEBREATHING AIR SYSTEMS1074874-IN45657POOL05/31/2019

36.02 101-400-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEKAL-BLUE REPROGRAPHICS5468945658POOL05/31/2019

119.86 206-336-927.01UTILITIES - WATERKALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER04261945659POOL05/31/2019

78.64 206-336-927.02UTILITIES - WATER04291945659

59.13 206-336-927.02UTILITIES - WATER042919A45659

257.63 

2,145.90 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEYKALAMAZOO COUNTY SHERIFF DEPT05301945660POOL05/31/2019

50.75 207-301-903.00NOTICESKALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER05101945661POOL05/31/2019

1,018.00 701-000-254.00TRAILER TAXKALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER05281945662POOL05/31/2019

254.50 701-000-254.00TRAILER TAX052819A45662

1,272.50 

271.20 206-336-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBLKALAMAZOO GAZETTE05061945663POOL05/31/2019

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSKALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIESIN015249445664POOL05/31/2019

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015253745664

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015267445664

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015270545664

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015322445664

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015325445664

75.75 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSIN015328645664

530.25 

1,098.56 226-527-811.00SOLID WASTEKAL. COUNTY HEALTH & COMM SERVICES14-002155545665POOL05/31/2019

154.00 207-301-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIESKRESA PRINT CENTER3567045666POOL05/31/2019

62.85 207-301-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENTKIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY, INC.IN10850145667POOL05/31/2019

793.50 207-301-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENTIN10797945667
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53.87 207-301-748.00UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENTIN10832845667

124.24 207-301-748.00UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENTIN10753745667

4,695.00 217-301-956.00LIVESCAN EXPENSEIN10950845667

5,729.46 

146.00 207-301-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENTLOU'S GLOVES, INC.02847545668POOL05/31/2019

1,609.78 101-265-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEMALL CITY MECHANICAL, INC.M00968545669POOL05/31/2019

21.78 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESMENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST327345670POOL05/31/2019

70.56 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES370945670

6.29 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES408345670

233.51 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING388645670

67.51 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING424745670

399.65 

168.47 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRAT&T269962122505F45671POOL05/31/2019

58.34 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE259445672POOL05/31/2019

66.36 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLE259545672

55.14 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLE257745672

179.84 

1,456.00 266-320-960.00TUITION/TRAININGAXON ENTERPRISE, INC.SI-158918045673POOL05/31/2019

23.77 101-276-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESMULDER'S LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES50188945674POOL05/31/2019

14.00 207-301-748.00UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENTNYE UNIFORM CO.69564045675POOL05/31/2019

14.00 207-301-748.00UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT69564145675

28.00 

3,942.30 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICESEVERANCE ELECTRIC CO., INC.929345676POOL05/31/2019

29.95 101-276-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESSHARP SHOP649945677POOL05/31/2019

648.75 217-301-956.00LIVESCAN EXPENSESTATE OF MICHIGAN551-53913745678POOL05/31/2019

1,340.71 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEYSTURGIS POLICE DEPT.05301945679POOL05/31/2019

1,519.47 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEY053019A45679

2,860.18 

391.47 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRVERIZON WIRELESS983031001045680POOL05/31/2019

368.00 101-200-820.00ENGINEERING SERVICESPREIN & NEWHOF, INC.4966145681POOL05/31/2019

215.50 101-400-820.00ENGINEERING SERVICES4970345681

504.00 883-520-820.00ENGINEERING FEES4967345681

1,087.50 
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123.74 207-301-810.00COMPUTER SERVICEKAYLEE COMPUTER SUPPLIES, INC.6426545682POOL05/31/2019

20.00 584-698-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESDAVE'S SECURITY CORP.2928445683POOL05/31/2019

260.00 101-265-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEETC7531945684POOL05/31/2019

40.34 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEGALESBURG FORD2603679645685POOL05/31/2019

44.09 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLE2603665145685

84.43 

72.00 101-200-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEROSE PEST SOLUTIONS12048660245686POOL05/31/2019

38.11 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICEPORTAGE CLEANERS AND LAUNDRY041945687POOL05/31/2019

310.27 207-301-749.00UNIFORM CLEANING041945687

348.38 

56.92 101-265-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESLOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.2586445688POOL05/31/2019

69.28 101-265-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES2525445688

18.75 101-265-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING2768345688

74.98 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES25138A45688

390.54 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES2515245688

610.47 

107.91 101-265-934.00MAINT. - MACHINEEXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT4708545689POOL05/31/2019

35.99 101-265-934.00MAINT. - MACHINE4734345689

143.90 

175.00 101-200-827.00LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK143845845690POOL05/31/2019

1,175.00 207-301-827.00LEGAL143845845690

1,350.00 

93.21 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEMOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.1918245691POOL05/31/2019

187.95 207-301-748.00UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENTON DUTY GEAR, LLC1997045692POOL05/31/2019

3,500.00 101-400-821.00PLANNING CONSULTANTW.E. UPJOHN INSTITUTE FOR34054 INV #3645693POOL05/31/2019

6,261.58 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSOUTHWEST ENFORCEMENT05281945694POOL05/31/2019

119.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSTAPLES CREDIT PLAN05201945695POOL05/31/2019

60.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRROB'S TIRE & AUTO CARE, LLC2277045696POOL05/31/2019

175.00 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICEWENKE TILE & CARPET, LLC997145697POOL05/31/2019

55.00 207-301-782.00INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONSMCDONALD'S TOWING72925545698POOL05/31/2019

394,113.11 TOTAL OF 171 CHECKS (1 voided)TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 13/15Page
:

06/07/2019 11:27 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

CHECK DATE FROM 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeInvoiceCheck #BankCheck Date

      1,300.38 REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDS101-751-932.00
         26.86 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-751-921.00
        714.51 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00
        865.17 NOTICES101-400-903.00
      4,296.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN. TWP.101-400-827.00
      6,514.18 PLANNING CONSULTANT101-400-821.00
        215.50 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-400-820.00
      2,003.02 PURCHASED SERVICE101-400-811.00
        360.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-400-732.00
      7,120.40 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.101-310-827.00
        550.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00
         38.60 PURCHASED SERVICE101-276-811.00
         53.72 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-276-740.00
        117.85 MAINT. - VEHICLE101-265-939.00
        269.31 MAINT. - MACHINE101-265-934.00
      1,529.60 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00
      1,835.97 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00
      2,478.38 PURCHASED SERVICE101-265-811.00
        383.70 GAS & OIL101-265-751.00
         50.38 PERSONAL EQUIP. - ALLOWANCE101-265-748.00
      1,035.81 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00
      6,000.00 AUDIT SERVICES101-223-817.01
      7,530.00 AUDIT/ACCOUNTING SERVICE101-223-817.00
        700.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-215-862.01
        857.42 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-215-862.00
         34.50 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-215-732.00
         85.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-209-814.00
         34.47 GAS & OIL101-209-751.00
        527.50 OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPS101-209-740.00
         84.40 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00
        815.02 UTILITIES - FUEL101-200-923.00
      2,880.69 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-200-921.00
        161.44 NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS101-200-903.00
        128.88 TELEPHONE101-200-853.00
      2,568.10 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.101-200-827.00
        300.00 LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.101-200-826.00
        868.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-200-820.00
         10.95 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-200-814.00
      6,992.50 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00
      8,200.00 COMPUTER SERVICE101-200-810.00
      2,732.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEES101-200-742.00
         57.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-200-740.00
        303.94 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
        109.07 PURCHASED SERVICE101-191-811.00
        479.50 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-191-727.00
        248.71 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-171-862.00
        156.96 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-101-862.00

--- GL TOTALS --- 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 14/15Page
:

06/07/2019 11:27 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

CHECK DATE FROM 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeInvoiceCheck #BankCheck Date

     42,627.66 SOLID WASTE226-527-811.00
      1,182.04 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00
      5,343.75 LIVESCAN EXPENSE217-301-956.00
         65.41 MISC. EXPENSE207-301-956.00
        264.27 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
      1,500.00 TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROAD207-301-931.65
        286.17 RAVINE TOWER SITE - ELECTRIC207-301-921.00
         50.75 NOTICES207-301-903.00
         11.34 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES207-301-862.00
        353.12 RADIO TOWER T1 LINE207-301-853.02
        973.97 TELEPHONE207-301-853.00
      1,775.00 LEGAL207-301-827.00
         16.67 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION207-301-812.01
      1,735.40 EMPLOYMENT TESTING207-301-812.00
        148.46 COMPUTER SERVICE207-301-810.00
        105.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS207-301-782.00
      4,678.03 GAS & OIL207-301-751.00
        310.27 UNIFORM CLEANING207-301-749.00
        394.06 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00
      2,292.14 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT207-301-747.00
        105.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL207-301-732.00
        435.16 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00
      3,379.66 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
        237.53 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00
        111.74 MAINT. - RADIO206-336-933.00
      2,209.38 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00
         56.55 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.04
         29.06 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.03
        194.69 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.02
        119.86 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.01
        351.93 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.04
        118.67 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.03
        256.93 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.02
        322.84 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.01
        517.88 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.04
        112.97 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.03
        547.16 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.02
        498.68 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01
      1,106.50 TELEPHONE206-336-853.00
      6,831.86 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00
      1,289.91 GAS & OIL206-336-751.00
        625.48 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00
        250.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
        952.68 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
        301.20 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00
        354.72 OFFICE SUPPLIES206-336-727.00
      5,427.00 INSURANCE - VOL. FIREMEN206-336-723.00
      4,144.41 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-751-970.00
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User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

CHECK DATE FROM 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeInvoiceCheck #BankCheck Date

    394,113.11 TOTAL
      4,350.00 CONSTRUCTION COSTS883-520-973.00
         29.78 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC883-520-921.00
        779.00 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00
        174.20 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT850-906-970.00
     48,383.00 FIRE EQUIPMENT811-440-983.00
        428.40 NEW EQUIPMENT810-440-983.00
     34,081.00 NON-ADJUDICATED727-000-297.00
      6,637.14 HIDTA MONEY727-000-271.00
     71,425.96 FORFEITURE - OPR727-000-253.00
        (87.67)SCH. #40 - S.E.T.704-000-227.01
     31,255.31 ACT - SCH. #01 - OPERATING704-000-225.05
        359.08 SCH. #01 - OPERATING704-000-225.02
      2,804.78 INTEREST704-000-212.00
        450.00 DEPOSITS - ROOM RENTALS701-000-276.01
      1,272.50 TRAILER TAX701-000-254.00
      2,456.64 CITY DELINQUENT WTR/SWR USAGE701-000-250.00
         87.54 MISC FEES DUE TO COUNTY701-000-237.00
      1,777.43 DUE TO KVCC701-000-235.00
         33.31 KRESA ISD DEBT701-000-234.01
        574.38 DUE TO KVISD701-000-234.00
         42.61 DEBT 40701-000-227.03
         28.38 SET 40701-000-227.01
        724.40 DEBT 01701-000-225.04
        460.06 OPER 01701-000-225.03
        562.20 SET 01701-000-225.02
         18.80 DUE TO LIBRARY - 40701-000-224.40
      2,461.42 DUE TO LIBRARY - 01701-000-223.00
         28.64 CO SENIOR701-000-222.09
        915.67 CO PUBLIC SAFETY701-000-222.07
         62.88 COUNTY HOUSING FUND701-000-222.06
        133.31 JUVENILE HOME701-000-222.05
        471.98 CCTA TRANSPORTATION701-000-222.04
        199.86 KCTA TRANSPORTATION701-000-222.01
        460.70 DUE TO COUNTY SUMMER701-000-222.00
      1,577.54 ROAD BOND ASSESSMENT701-000-214.17
        438.87 FEES/PENALTY701-000-214.16
         44.86 POLICE OPERATING701-000-214.15
         32.04 FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT701-000-214.14
         19.22 POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT701-000-214.13
         17.28 STREET LIGHTING701-000-214.04
        144.83 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE701-000-214.03
      5,596.43 DELINQ PPT - TWP701-000-214.00
         20.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES584-698-740.00
        500.00 PAYING AGENT/BANK FEES301-906-996.00
      2,251.00 TUITION/TRAINING266-320-960.00







Permit List 06/04/2019

OwnerParcel Number Issue Date

Building

Permit # ContractorJob Address Fee Total Const. Value

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOOPB19-06-172 1720 RIVERVIEW DR $170.00 $0

Work Description: Roof truss modifications per plans to accomodate HVAC upgrade

05/14/201906-11-305-031 Kalleward Group

M43 LLCPB19-06-204 1986 SPRINKLE RD $340.00 $27,630

Work Description: Alteration to 1639 s.f. "M" portion of mixed occupancy building per plans.

NOTE: 10'  ADRESS IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS REQUIRED PER KALAMAZOO TWP. FIRE DEPT.

05/09/201906-25-245-040 Nieuwenhuis Builders LLC

SPUR DEVELOPMENT, LLCPB19-06-218 2019 N PITCHER ST $350.00 $0

Work Description: Demolition of existing building

05/13/201906-10-205-030 Bierlein Companies, Inc

DAVENPORT UNIVERSITYPB19-06-230 4123 W MAIN ST $350.00 $0

Work Description: Demolition of 23070 s.f. 1 story building

05/17/201906-18-330-072 Pioneer Construction

Total Permits For Type: 4

Total Fees For Type: $1,210.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $27,630

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $1,210.00

Grand Total Permits: 4



Grand Total Const. Value: $27,630

Permit.DateIssued  Between
5/1/2019 12:00:00 AM AND
5/31/2019 11:59:59 PM AND
Permit.PermitType  =  Building
AND
Permit.BasicUsage  =  Commercial
AND
Property.City  =  Kalamazoo AND
Property.ParcelNumber  Starts
With  6









Permit List 06/04/2019

OwnerParcel Number Issue Date

Building

Permit # ContractorJob Address Fee Total Const. Value

KELLY, ROSA S.PB19-06-198 1237 SEEMORE AVE $100.00 $5,000

Work Description: New 12' x 28' pre-built building.

Must meet 2015 MRC building codes.

NOTE: SHED TO BE REMOVED PRIOR TO ISSUING C OF O

05/08/201906-11-495-160

LEIGH, NICOLETTEPB19-06-199 3304 NAZARETH RD $100.00 $0

Work Description: Installation of 20 rooftop mount PV modules per plans

05/13/201906-01-440-060 Power Home Solar

SLOCUM, CHAD & SLOCUM, JENNIFERPB19-06-200 225 GILKISON AVE $100.00 $0

Work Description: Re-shingle and re-deck front porch only. Repair shingles around chimney

05/01/201906-17-420-931 Advantage Roofing & Exteriors Inc

POTTER, BRIAN & KELLYPB19-06-201 3627 GRAND PRAIRIE RD $170.00 $3,500

Work Description: New 22' x 23' deck from the house to a pool.

Must meet 2105 ISPCS requirements for alarms and barriers.

05/17/201906-07-405-130

HERRERA-MORLA, DEMETRIOPB19-06-203 614 WALLACE AVE $170.00 $0

Work Description: Installing new windows & siding, wall patching, foundation repair and removing collapsed structure from the back yard.

05/06/201906-14-432-070

SYKES, TOMMIE LEE & TURRISSA APB19-06-205 914 CHICAGO AVE $100.00 $0

Work Description: Remove & Replace shingles - deck over with 7/16 OSB and reshingle.

NOTE: ROOF TO HAVE MAXIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF ROOF COVERING UNLESS BOTH LAYERS OF ROOF DECKING ARE REPLACED WITH
A SINGLE LAYER. PER SEC. 908.3.1.1 (3) 2015 MRC.

05/06/201906-14-431-370 Jones Building & Remodeling LLC

GERNAAT, TRAVIS J. & REBECCA J.PB19-06-208 4201 HAVENBROOK ST $1,529.00 $268,307

Work Description: New 1900 s.f. 1 story 4 bed 2 bath home. 303 s.f. covered porch, 860 s.f. attached garage. full unfinished basement plumbed for future bath

05/15/201906-06-210-016



BREIER, MARY A.     TRUSTPB19-06-217 3511 IROQUOIS TRL $170.00 $5,000

Work Description: Replacing rotted wall framing and replacing it with treated lumber.
Existing roof and posts to remain.

05/13/201906-07-480-290

JACOBS, MICHAEL D. & SUSAN C.PB19-06-220 431 CAMPBELL AVE $170.00 $2,500

Work Description: Replace existing 5' x 9'  concrete porch with wood frame deck of same dimension per plans

05/20/201906-17-255-750 The Project Professor LLC

ALEXANDER, ETHAN & MAURAPB19-06-225 810 TURWILL LN $300.00 $20,338

Work Description: Alteration to existing bedroom to bath/laundry/closet construct 192 s.f. bedroom addition per plans

05/20/201906-18-253-430 Boa Construction

BABB, MICHAEL C. & LINDAPB19-06-236 214 RAINTREE CIR $100.00 $0

Work Description: Replacing decking, discovered structural damage. Adding new beam, replacing joists, existing footprint to remain

05/22/201906-18-380-490 Hutcherson Construction

Total Permits For Type: 11

Total Fees For Type: $3,009.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $304,645

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $3,009.00

Grand Total Permits: 11

Grand Total Const. Value: $304,645

Permit.DateIssued  Between
5/1/2019 12:00:00 AM AND
5/31/2019 11:59:59 PM AND
Permit.PermitType  =  Building
AND
Permit.BasicUsage  =  Residential
AND
Property.City  =  Kalamazoo AND
Property.ParcelNumber  Starts
With  6



The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

06102019  9A

June 10, 2019

Westwood Little League Fund Raising Raffle

N/A

Michael Clapp of Westwood Little League

to approve a resolution for a charitable gaming licenses for the Westwood Little League Raffle.

Support
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Charitable Gaming Division 

101 E. Hillsdale, Box 30023 

Lansing, Michigan 48909	 LOCAL CIVIC ORGANIZATION 
(517) 335-5780 

www.michigan.gov/cg	 QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 

Please allow at least 8 weeks for the qualifi cation process. 

If the organization has never submitted qualifying information as a local civic organization, the 
following information shall be submitted in the name of the organization prior to being approved to 
conduct a bingo, millionaire party, raffle, or charity game. A previously qualified organization may be 
required to submit updated qualification information to assure its continued eligibility under the act. 

1. 	 A signed and dated copy of the organization’s current bylaws or constitution, including  
  membership criteria. 

2. 	 A complete copy of the organization’s Articles of Incorporation that have been filed 

with the Corporations and Securities Bureau, if the organization is incorporated.
 

3. 	 A copy of the letter from the IRS stating the organization is exempt from federal tax  
under IRS code 501(c) 


OR
 

copies of one bank statement per year for the previous five years, excluding the 
  current year. 

4. 	 A provision in the bylaws, constitution, or Articles of Incorporation that states  
should the organization dissolve, all assets, and real and personal property will revert: 

A. 	 If exempt under 501(c)3, to another 501(c)3 organization. 

B. 	 If not exempt under 501(c)3, to the local government. 

5. 	 A revenue and expense statement for the previous 12 month period to prove all assets are  
used for charitable purposes, i.e. 990’s, treasurer’s report, audit.  Do not send check 
registers or cancelled checks. Explain the purpose of each expenditure made to an 
individual. Once the organization has conducted licensed gaming events, the Bureau 
may require the organization to provide additional proof that all assets are being used for 

  charitable purposes. 

6. 	 A copy of a resolution passed by the local body of government stating the  organization is a 
  recognized nonprofit organization in the community (form attached). 

7. 	 A provision in the bylaws, constitution, or Articles of Incorporation indicating the  

organization will remain nonprofi t forever.
 

Additional information may be requested after the initial documents submitted have been reviewed. 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call our office at (517) 335-5780. 

Act 382 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended, defines a local civic organization as an organization “that is organized not 

for pecuniary profit; that is not affiliated with a state or national organization; that is recognized by resolution adopted by 

the local governmental subdivision in which the organization conducts its principal activities; whose constitution, charter, 

articles of incorporation, or bylaws contain a provision for the perpetuation of the organization as a nonprofi t organization; 

whose entire assets are used for charitable purposes; and whose constitution, charter, articles of incorporation, or bylaws 

contain a provision that all assets, real property, and personal property shall revert to the benefit of the local governmental 

subdivision that granted the resolution upon dissolution of the organization.” 

BSL-CG-1453(1/11) 
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Charitable Gaming Division 

Box 30023, Lansing, MI 48909 

OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: 

101 E. Hillsdale, Lansing MI 48933 
(517) 335-5780 

www.michigan.gov/cg 

LOCAL GOVERNING BODY RESOLUTION FOR CHARITABLE GAMING LICENSES
 
(Required by MCL.432.103(K)(ii)) 

At a _______________________________ meeting of the ___________________________ 
REGULAR OR SPECIAL TOWNSHIP, CITY, OR VILLAGE COUNCIL/BOARD 

called to order by _____________________________________ on ____________________ 
DATE 

at ______________ a.m./p.m. the following resolution was offered: 
TIME 

Moved by __________________________ and supported by _________________________ 

that the request from ________________________________ of ______________________, 
NAME OF ORGANIZATION CITY 

county of ____________________________________, asking that they be recognized as a 
COUNTY NAME 

nonprofit organization operating in the community for the purpose of obtaining charitable 

gaming licenses, be considered for _________________________.
APPROVAL/DISAPPROVAL 

APPROVAL DISAPPROVAL

Yeas: ___________ Yeas: ___________

 Nays: ___________ Nays: ___________

 Absent: ___________ Absent: ___________ 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution offered and 

adopted by the ________________________________ at a __________________________ 
TOWNSHIP, CITY, OR VILLAGE COUNCIL/BOARD REGULAR OR SPECIAL 

meeting held on _________________________________. 
DATE 

SIGNED: ____________________________________________________________________ 
TOWNSHIP, CITY, OR VILLAGE CLERK 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

ADDRESS 

COMPLETION: Required.
 
PENALTY: Possible denial of application.
 

BSL-CG-1153(R6/09) 

Regular Charter Township of Kalamazoo Board

June 10, 2019

Westwood Little League Kalamazoo Township

Kalamazoo

Charter Township of Kalamazoo Regular

June 10, 2019





The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

06102019  9B

June 10, 2019

Transfer of METRO Act Funds to General Fund

Finance

none

Nancy Desai, Finance Administrator

to transfer out $162,450.02 from Account Number 812.446.999.00 to Account number 101.000.699.000 and 
that all future METRO Act payments be recorded in the General fund under account number 101.000.671.00

See staff report from the Finance Director

Support















The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

06102019  9C

June 10, 2019 

 Recreational marijuana  esatblishments opt-out ordinance

legal/manager

RCS

Adopt Ordinance No. 609 "Opt-out" ordinance for commercial recreational marijuana establishments.    

The Township Board accepted proposed ordinance no. 609 for first reading at its meeting of May 28, 2019.  
The ordinance does not affect the individual personal use on private property; gifting; or growing of the 
amounts of marijuana authorized by Initiated Law 1 of 2018.   It prohibits commercial marijuana 
establishments in the township at this time.  The Planning Commission has been tasked with determining 
zoning standards and districts for such establishments in the Township.     

Support
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO, STATE OF MICHIGAN 

ORDINANCE NO.  609 

ADOPTED: _________ 

EFFECTIVE: ___________ 

 

RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS OPT OUT ORDINANCE 

An ordinance to provide a title for the ordinance; to define words; to opt out of the operation of 

recreational marijuana establishments in Kalamazoo Township pursuant to requirements of Initiated 

Law 1 of 2018, MCL 333.27951 et seq., as may be amended; to provide penalties for violation of this 

ordinance; to provide for severability; to repeal all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 

therewith and to provide an effective date.  

 

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

ORDAINS: 

SECTION I 

TITLE 

This ordinance shall be known as and may be cited as the Kalamazoo Township Recreational 

Marijuana Establishments Opt Out Ordinance.  

 

SECTION II 

DEFINITIONS 

 

Words used herein shall have the definitions as provided for in Initiated Law 1 of 2018, MCL 

333.27951 et seq., as may be amended. 

 

SECTION III 

NO AUTHORIZED RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS 

 

Kalamazoo Township does not permit recreational marijuana establishments to operate within 

the township, and pursuant to the requirements of  Initiated Law 1 of 2018, MCL 222.27951 et seq.,  as 

may be amended, and the Rules promulgated thereunder, hereby prohibits all recreational marijuana 

facilities and establishments within the boundaries of Kalamazoo Township. 

 

SECTION IV 

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES 
 

1. Any person, firm, corporation or other entity who disobeys neglects or refuses to 

comply with any provision of this ordinance or who causes allows or consents to any of the same shall 

be deemed to be responsible for the violation of this ordinance.  Any person, firm, corporation or other 



2  

entity who establishes a recreational marijuana facility in Kalamazoo Township shall be deemed to be 

in violation of this ordinance.  A violation of this ordinance is deemed to be a nuisance per se. 

 

2. A violation of this ordinance is a municipal civil infraction, for which the fines shall not 

be less than $100 nor more than $500, in the discretion of the Court. The foregoing sanctions shall be 

in addition to the rights of the Township to proceed at law or equity with other appropriate and proper 

remedies. Additionally, the violator shall pay costs which may include all expenses, direct and indirect, 

which the Township incurs in connection with the municipal civil infraction.   
 

3. Each day during which any violation continues shall be deemed a separate offense. 

 

4. In addition, the Township may seek injunctive relief against persons alleged to be in 

violation of this ordinance, and such other relief as may be provided by law. 

 

5. This ordinance shall be administered and enforced by the Zoning Administrator or 

Ordinance Enforcement Officer of the Township or by such other person (s) as designated by the 

Township Board from time to time.   

 
SECTION V 

SEVERABLITY 

 

 The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.  If any clause, sentence, 

word, section or provision is hereafter declared void or unenforceable for any reason by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remainder of such ordinance which shall continue in full 

force and effect.   The provisions herein shall be construed as not interfering or conflicting with the 

statutory regulations for licensing marijuana establishments pursuant to Initiated Law 1 of 2018, as 

may be amended. 

 

SECTION VI 

REPEAL 

 

All ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.  
 

 

SECTION VII 

EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

 This ordinance shall take effect on _____________, 2019.  
 

 

         KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP 

         Mark E. Miller,  Clerk 

         1720 Riverview Dr.  

         Kalamazoo, MI 49004 

         269-381-8080 

         www.ktwp.org 
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                          June 10, 2019

                       Purchase of in-car computers & printers

              Police Department

           Police Capital

    X

                       Police Chief Bryan Ergang

That the Charter Township of Kalamazoo Board of Trustees approve the purchase 11 Getac ruggedized 
computers, 11 Printek printers, associated equipment and the extended warranties attached to this proposal 
from Tele-Rad under the State of Michigan contract for $45,842.12 and authorize the Township Manager to 
sign on behalf of the Township.

Support
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June 10, 2019

Declaration of a Climate Emergency

Trustee Nicolette Leigh

to approve the resolution endorsing the declaration of a climate emergency and requesting regional 
collaboration on an immediate just transition and mobilization effort to restore a safe climate

Support



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
KALAMAZAOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE DECLARATION OF A CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND 

REQUESTING REGIONAL COLLABORATION ON AN IMMEDIATE JUST TRANSITION AND 
MOBILIZATION EFFORT TO RESTORE A SAFE CLIMATE 

 
WHEREAS, in April 2016 world leaders from 175 countries recognized the threat of climate 
change and the urgent need to combat it by signing the Paris Agreement, agreeing to keep 
warming “well below 2°C above pre-industrial levels” and to “pursue efforts to limit the 
temperature increase to 1.5°C”; 
 
WHEREAS, the destruction already wrought by global warming of approximately 1°C 
demonstrate that the Earth is already too hot for safety and justice as attested by increased and 
intensifying wildfires, floods, rising seas, diseases, droughts and extreme weather; 
 
WHEREAS, climate change and the global economy’s overshoot of ecological limits are driving 
the sixth mass extinction of species, as referenced in the UN’s Intergovernmental Science-
Policy Platform on Biodiversity and Ecosystem Services; 
 
WHEREAS, the United States of America has disproportionately contributed to the climate and 
ecological crises; 
 
WHEREAS, restoring a safe and stable climate requires an emergency mobilization on a scale 
not seen since World War II, to reach zero greenhouse gas emissions across all sectors and to 
rapidly and safely drawdown or remove all the excess carbon from the atmosphere; 
 
WHEREAS, the term “Just Transition” is a framework for a fair shift to an economy that is 
ecologically sustainable, equitable and just for all its members;  
                     
NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Charter Township of Kalamazoo declares that a 
climate emergency threatens our township, region, state, and the natural world;  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Charter Township of Kalamazoo commits to a just transition 
and climate mobilization effort to reverse global warming, which, with appropriate financial and 
regulatory assistance from the County of Kalamazoo and State and Federal authorities, ends 
local greenhouse gas emissions as quickly as possible preferably no later than 2030; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Charter Township of Kalamazoo commits to educating our 
residents about the climate emergency and working to catalyze a just transition and climate 
mobilization effort at the local, state, national, and global levels to provide maximum protection 
for our residents as well as all the people and species of the world; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Charter Township of Kalamazoo underscores the need for 
full community participation, inclusion, and support; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Charter Township of Kalamazoo commits to keeping the 
concerns of vulnerable communities central to all just transition and climate mobilization effort 
planning processes and to inviting and encouraging such communities to actively participate in 
order to advocate directly for their needs; 



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Charter Township of Kalamazoo joins a national call for a 
regional just transition and climate mobilization collaborative effort focused on transforming our 
region and rapidly catalyzing a mobilization at all levels of government to restore a safe climate; 
and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Charter Township of Kalamazoo calls on the State of 
Michigan, the United States of America, and all governments and peoples worldwide to initiate a 
just transition and climate mobilization effort to reverse global warming to restore near pre-
industrial global average temperatures and greenhouse gas concentrations by halting the 
development of all new fossil fuel infrastructure and by rapidly phasing out all fossil fuels and 
the technologies which rely upon them; while encouraging efforts to safely draw down carbon 
from the atmosphere, and creating high-quality, good-paying jobs with comprehensive benefits 
for those who will be impacted by this transition. 
 

Motion was made by ____________________________, support by ____________________, 
to adopt the foregoing resolution. 
 
Upon roll call vote the following voted “aye”: 
 
The resolution was thereupon declared adopted. 
 
CERTIFICATION 
 

 

________________________________________ 
Mark E. Miller 
Charter Township of Kalamazoo Clerk 
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June 10, 2019

Elder Abuse Prevention Month

N/A

Trustee Jennifer Strebs

to approve the proclamation declaring the month of June 2019 to be Elder Abuse Prevention Month in 
Kalamazoo Township.

Support



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

Kalamazoo County 

 

June 10th, 2019 

 

A PROCLAMATION to declare the month of June 2019 to be Elder Abuse Prevention 

Month and encourage all community members to recognize and act to prevent elder abuse. 

WHEREAS, our elders deserve our respect and gratitude for their humanity, experience, and 

ongoing contributions to the Charter Township of Kalamazoo. Our valued elders are an integral 

part of our community identity in many ways as they teach and preserve customs from many 

diverse backgrounds; and 

WHEREAS, elder abuse refers to the intentional or negligent acts by a caregiver or trusted 

individual that causes harm to a vulnerable elder. Elder abuse can take many forms including: 

financial exploitation, physical abuse, neglect by a caregiver, verbal and emotional abuse, sexual 

abuse, or forced isolation; and  

WHEREAS, elders are more likely to suffer from abuse when they have certain risk factors such 

as: social isolation or withdrawal, poor physical health, dementia, or mental health or substance 

abuse issues; and 

WHEREAS, caregivers are more likely to perpetrate elder abuse when they have certain risk 

factors such as; mental health or substance abuse issues, a history of childhood trauma or conflict 

with the older person, social stresses such as marital conflict, unemployment, or economic 

problems, a lack of understanding of the older person's disease, or when they have little support 

from community and family members; and 

WHEREAS, elder abuse can happen to anyone and can occur anywhere - in a person's own 

home, in nursing homes or assisted living facilities, even in hospitals. In America, it affects 

hundreds of thousands of elders across all socioeconomic groups, cultures, and races. More than 

two-thirds of elder abuse perpetrators are family members. The National Council on Aging 

estimates that 1 in 10 Americans over the age of 60 have experienced some form of elder abuse 

with only 1 in 14 of those cases of abuse reported to authorities; and 

WHEREAS, elder abuse is grossly underreported because the elders who are being abused find 

it very difficult to tell anyone and are often ashamed or afraid; and 

WHEREAS, all Kalamazoo Charter Township residents have an ethical responsibility to report 

suspicions of elder abuse to the statewide abuse hotline at 1-855-444-3911; and 

THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Kalamazoo Charter Township Board of 

Trustees hereby declares that June 2019 is Elder Abuse Prevention Month in the Charter 

Township of Kalamazoo and encourages all residents to honor their elders and to report all 

known or suspected instances of elder abuse.  



Motion was made by ____________________, seconded by ___________________ to adopt the 

foregoing resolution. 

All those is favor voted “aye”. 

The Supervisor declared the motion carried and the Resolution duly adopted, this date June 10, 

2019.  
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